The Axis Debentures constitute direct, unconditional and unsubordinated obligations of the 

Company. The Axis Debentures are issued free of all encumbrances, together with all 

rights now or hereafter attaching thereto. 

2. FACE VALUE 

The face value of the Axis Debentures shall be INR 56,585 (Rupees Fifty Six Thousand 

Five Hundred and Eighty Five only). 

3. TERM 

The term of the Axis Debentures shall be a maximum of 1 day prior to the 10th anniversary 

of the Series C Closing Date (“Axis Maturity Date”). 

4. AXIS COUPON 

4.1 The Axis Debentures shall bear interest at the rate of 0.00001% (Zero Point Zero Zero

[...]

(c) All the Axis Debentures shall be converted into Equity Shares at the conversion 
price determined as provided herein in effect at the time of conversion (“Axis 
Debenture Conversion Price”), in accordance with the formula specified below. 

(d) The initial conversion price for the Axis Debentures shall be INR 56,585 (Rupees 
Fifty Six Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Five only) and shall be subject to 
adjustment from time to time as provided herein. In calculating the total number of 
Equity Shares to be issued to the holder of Axis Debentures upon conversion as 
aforesaid, adjustments shall be made for corporate actions taken by the Company